## **Los Alamitos Unified School District**



Highlights from the April 30, 2024 Board of Education Workshop/Meeting

Board of Education: Megan Cutuli • Marlys Davidson • Scott Fayette • Chris Forehan • Diana D. Hill

There were several notable moments during the April 30, 2024 Board of Education Workshop/Meeting. The timestamps with each highlight will help you navigate directly to the point in the recorded meeting.

## Board Workshop/Meeting - 4:00 p.m.

YouTube Link to View

Los Alamitos High School Report - *Timestamp: 1:00 - 40:00*The team from LAHS began their presentation with an incredible performance by the talented Los Alamitos High School Show Choir quintet, made up of singers from SoundFX. Following their performance, LAHS Principal, Mrs. Kraus, presented to the community a recap of the 2023-24 school year. Highlights from the presentation included mental health and wellness initiatives, fostering inclusivity on campus through

events like Breaking Down the Walls and GWAM, and offering relevant and enriching academic courses, athletics and activities to all students.



## Recognition: Timestamp 45:00 - 59:00

- Gold and Eagle Scout Awards: Honoring LAHS students who have achieved the Girl Scout Gold and Boy Scout Eagle Scout Award, which is the highest award available to youth members of the Girls and Boy Scouts of America.
- National Merit Commended, Semifinalist, and Finalist students
- Hero of the Heart, Los Alamitos High School, Mr. Leo Ramirez









Presentation: Proposition 28 Update - Timestamp: 1:10:00 - 1:50:00

Deputy Superintendent Mrs. Ondrea Reed provided the Board an update on Proposition 28: The Arts and Music in Schools (AMS) Funding Guarantee and Accountability Act, which mandates the establishment of ongoing support for arts instruction in schools starting from the academic year 2023-2024.

## Action Items - Timestamp: 1:50:00 - 1:52:00

- The Board approved the Prop 28 plan as presented by Deputy Reed
- The Board approved Board Members and District administration to attend the 2024 Public Safety Awards on May 2, 2024
- The Board approved an overnight field trip for LAHS Orchestra students on May 3-4, 2024